
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD LLUN, 26 MEHEFIN, 2017  am 2 
y. p. MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2017 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Carwyn Jones, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), 
Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Shaun Redmond

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales).

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES OF THE 10TH APRIL, 2017 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

To present the minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held on the following dates –

 10th April, 2017
 31st  May, 2017 (election of Chair/Vice-Chair)

3   PERFORMANCE MONITORING - CORPORATE SCORECARD Q4 2016/17  
(Pages 9 - 34)

To present the Corporate Scorecard for Quarter 4 2016/17.

4   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
2016/17  (Pages 35 - 78)

To receive the report of the Statutory Director of Social Services for 2016/17.

5   EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2017- 2022  (Pages 79 - 128)

To present the report of the Head of Housing Services.

6   MEMBERSHIP OF PANELS AND BOARDS  (Pages 129 - 150)

To present the report of the Interim Scrutiny Manager.

7   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 151 - 154)

To present the report of the Interim Scrutiny Manager.



 

1 
 

 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April, 2017  

PRESENT:                 Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Chair) 
                Councillor Gwilym O. Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
                Councillors  Jim Evans,  Victor Hughes, 
                Llinos Medi Huws, R. Llewelyn Jones, Peter Rogers 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement) 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer (for item 6) 
Head of Strategic Services (Children) (LR) 
Interim Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lewis Davies, Ann Griffith, Mr Keith Roberts (The 
Catholic Church), Councillor Ieuan Williams (Leader), 
Councillor Aled M. Jones (Portfolio Member for Housing & Social 
Services), Councillor H. Eifion Jones (Portfolio Member for Finance), 
Councillor Alwyn Rowlands (Portfolio Member for Council Business) 

ALSO PRESENT: Head of Democratic Services  
 

 

1 APOLOGIES 

The apologies for absence were noted as listed above. 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

3 CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR’S UPDATE 

The Chair reported that he had presented the conclusions and recommendations of this 
Committee along with the substance of its deliberations on the report of CSSIW with regard to the 
inspection of the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Children’s Services to the meeting of the 
Executive on 20 March, 2017. He and the Vice-Chair had also met with CSSIW’s Lead Inspector 
for North Wales, Vicky Poole and Mr Marc Roberts, CSSIW Inspector. The Chair said that ne
[...]
ets for 

the year. This is encouraging, however 4 of those indicators have declined 

Page 13



 

6 
 

year on year. In order to progress and improve our standing as an achieving 
council, the SLT recommends –  

 
2.1.8.1 To hold a workshop with the Executive and Shadow Executive 

during Q2 to confirm relevant indicators for inclusion on the 2017/18 
scorecard, 

2.1.8.2 to revise the 17/18 targets to ensure they are challenging yet 
achievable and where targets are not met in the year that a year on 
year improvement is the minimum expectation. 

 

2.1.9 Appendix B shows the whole programme of work which the two Corporate 
Transformation Programme Boards are overseeing. Whilst some of the 
programmes / projects are ragged as RED it is important to state that the 
issues highlighted are being managed and tracked accordingly via the 
Boards which meet on a quarterly basis. 

 
 

2.2 PEOPLE MANAGEMENT 
 

2.2.1 With regard to People Management, it is noted that the performance of the 
Council’s sickness rates (indicator 3 on scorecard under people 
management) at the end of 2016/17 has achieved the corporate target at 
9.78 Days Sick per FTE against the target of 10 Days sick per FTE, and is 
GREEN on the Scorecard. This is a significant improvement when compared 
with 2015/16 where 11.68 Days Sick per FTE was recorded. This is a total 
of 4737 days less sickness than 2015/16. 

 

2.2.2 This positive result is a reflection of the hard work undertaken by the Council 
over the last few years under the leadership of the Chief Executive and the 
sickness challenge panels supported by HR. The graph below demonstrates 
this improvement (Table 1).  

 

 
Table 1 

2.2.3 The result of 9.78 Days Sickness per FTE should see our national 
performance improve from the bottom quartile to the upper median quartile 
(based on 2015/16 performance data). 

 

Page 14



 

7 
 

2.2.4 Service Performance against these targets for Q4 indicate that only 2 
Services are RED com
[...]
0 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 

 

Page 34

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


 

 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE : Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 26th June 2017 

SUBJECT:       Annual Director’s Report 2016/17 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S): 

Cllr Llinos Medi Huws 

HEAD OF SERVICE : Alwyn Jones (Adults’ Services) & 
Llyr Bryn Roberts  (Interim Head of Children’s Services)  
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
 
 
Tel:  
E-mail:  

Dr Caroline Turner, Statutory Director of Social Services, 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Emma Edwards, Deputy Business Manager – Extension 1887 
ejess@anglesey.gov.uk 

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS    
 
1.1. Members are invited to comment on the content of the draft Isle of Anglesey 

County Councils’ Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Social 
Services 2016/17. 
 

1.2. It is recommended that members consider: 
a) whether the report has captured the Council’s current position with regards to 

delivering its Social Services; 
b) whether the reports accurately reflects its improvement priorities for both 

Adults and Children’s Services for the forthcoming year; 
c) whether the report reflects the Councils accountability and responsibility with 

regard to its Social Services. 
 
 

 
 

2.0 REASONS 
 
2.1 Purpose of the report:   
To receive, and make suggestions on, the final draft report presented by the Statutory 
Director. The purpose of the report is to promote awareness and accountability for the 
performance and progress made over the past year in delivering social services within 
Anglesey County Council.  The report also outlines the focus for improvement for the 
forthcoming year. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 
The process of preparing the 2016/17 report has varied considerably from previous 

years, and it is hoped that members will be able to see a considerable change in style. 

This is due to the new guidance prepared b
[...]
al Units Approximate additional Council Tax revenue per 
annum based on a band D property 

27 £36,195 

. 
6.3  Enforcement 
 
Where negotiations have failed and owners of a long term empty property refuse the 
assistance of the Council or fail to return their property back into use within a 
reasonable timescale, firmer measures may be pursued which would require the 
owner to engage or risk losing their property.  When such action is required, the 
Council undertakes to adhere to its enforcement principles, which provide for fair and 
consistent enforcement. 
 
The enforcement tools available to the Council are: Enforced Sales Procedure, 
Empty Dwelling Management Order (EDMO) and Compulsory Purchase Order 
(CPO).  Enforcement action can be halted at any time should the owner wish to 
engage with the Council to return their property back into use.  There is a raft of 
legislation available to the Council to tackle problems associated with an empty 
property and the diagram below sets out some of the legislation available to the 
Council to use in order to help tackle long-term empty properties. (Appendix 2 
provides further information on available legislation) 
 

Enforcement 
Action 

 Town and Country Planning Act 1990  s215 – 
an adverse effect on the amenity of the area 
(appearance of property) 

 Planning 
Enforcement 

    

Page 99



16 

 

 Building Act 1984 
S77,78,79 – dangerous structures 

 Building 
Control 

 

Improving 
condition of 
property 

 Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 – 
pests 
Environmental Protection Act S.80 – refuse 
Housing Act 2004 – housing disrepair or 
dilapidation 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 s.80 – 
nuisance 
Public Health Act s.79 – removal of noxious 
materials 
Local Government (MP) Act 1982 s.29 – 
secure property 
Building Act 1984 S78 Ruinous and 
Dilapidated  

 Environmental 
Health 

 

Works in default – securing the debt as local land charge under the above legal 
notices (excluding LG1979 s.29) 

 

[...]
enda
	2 Minutes of the 10th April, 2017 Meeting
	CSC310517

	3 Performance Monitoring - Corporate Scorecard Q4 2016/17
	Scorecard Report Q4 16-17 English.pdf
	Scorecard Q4 v2 English
	Programmes + Projects Dashboard Q4 English
	Review of Attendance Management - June 2017 WAO

	4 Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services 2016/17
	Covering Report SDSS 260617 ENG Final
	Appendix 1 Report of SDSS FINAL 260617

	5 Empty Homes Strategy 2017- 2022
	Covering Report EmptyHomes
	Empty Homes Strategy 2017 - 2022
	EIA-Template-final

	6 Membership of Panels and Boards
	7 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Aled M. Jones (Chair)
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Carwyn Jones, Alun Roberts,
J. Arwel Roberts, Shaun Redmond

IN ATTENDANCE: Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation)
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Adults’ Services (for item 4)
Head of Learning (for item 3)
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (for item 3)
Head of Profession (CE) (for item 3)
Service Manager (Housing, Commissioning Strategy & Policy (ELl) (for 
item 5)
Empty Homes Officer (GO) (for item 5)
Project Lead (HR & Payroll) (ATR) 
Deputy Business Manager (Adults Services) (EJE) (for item 4)
Interim Scrutiny Manager (AGD)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Richard O. Jones, Nicola 
Roberts, Mr Keith Roberts (Co-opted Member) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader & Portfolio Member for Housing & 
Social Services), Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas ( Portfolio Member for 
Corporate Services), Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive 
(Partnerships, Community & Service Improvement), Head of Democratic 
Services, Mr Gwilym Bury (Wales Audit Office)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES OF THE 10TH APRIL, 2017 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on the 
dates noted below were presented –

• 10th April, 2017 which were accepted and noted as pertaining to the previous 
Council

• 31 May, 2017 which were accepted and approved



2

3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - CORPORATE SCORECARD Q4 2016/17 

The report of the Head of Transformation incorporating the Corporate Scorecard which 
portrayed the Council’s position against its operational objectives at the end of Quarter 4 
2016/17 in relation to Performance Management, People Management, Financial 
Management and Customer Service was presented for the Committee's consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Corporate Services reported that the scorecard as at Appendix A 
portrays a mixed picture overall at the end of 2016/17. Whilst the vast majority of indicators 
performed well against their targets for the year there were areas of underperformance and 
in the case of four indicators, the performance reflects a year on year decline. Two 
indicators, the one in Adults’ Services and the other in Children’s Services show as Amber 
or Red against their annual targets for the year. Details of these are set out in paragraphs 
2.1.3 and 2.1.4 of the report along with an explanation in mitigation of the 
underperformance and an outline of proposed improvement measures. Although the 
majority of indicators are ragged Green or Yellow, this does not mean that the Authority’s 
position on a national basis would improve as a result. The Authority’s position relative to 
that of other authorities in Wales will become known once the 2016/17 national data is 
published by the Welsh Government.

With regard to People Management, the Authority’s sickness absence rates at the end of 
2016/17 has achieved the corporate target at 9.78 days sick per FTE against the target of 
10 days sick per FTE and is Green on the scorecard. This is a significant improvement on 
the 2015/16 performance when 11.68 days sick per FTE was recorded and represents a 
total of 4,737 days less sickness than in 2015/16. Whilst there remains some issues with 
sickness absence in Children’s Services and in Highways, Waste and Property Services, 
the sickness absence rates for 2016/17 in those services still reflect an improving picture. 
The Wales Audit report on absence management within the Council is positive in its tenor 
and finds that the Council has made significant improvements in its corporate 
arrangements for managing attendance, having made it a matter of priority. The report 
further finds that the Council is now proactive in holding schools to account for attendance 
management. The report makes two proposals for improvement in relation to how the 
Council supports schools with their attendance management arrangements.

In relation to Customer Service the percentage rate of responses made within timescale in 
relation both to complaints and to FOI requests has improved on the 2015/16 performance. 
The findings of the Mystery Shop exercise undertaken during the year confirms that the 
standard of customer care within Anglesey has improved since the last audit in 2015/16 but 
notwithstanding this, the report on the exercise recommends that there is scope for further 
improvement as outlined in paragraph 2.3.8 of the report.

Mr Gwilym Bury, Wales Audit Office, reported in detail on the findings of the audit of the 
Council’s management of attendance. The review found that the Council has significantly 
improved its corporate arrangements to manage sickness absence by introducing more 
robust absence policies and procedures. Its comparative position nationally would now 
place it in an above average position; to be considered a good performing authority it would 
need to achieve 8 days sick per FTE; to be considered an excellent performing authority it 
would need to reach a target of 6.6 days sick per FTE. However, it is external audit’s view 
that the Council does not need to do more currently with regard to its general staff other 
than to continue to implement the policies and procedures it has developed and has put in 
place which is what a good authority would be expected to do. This should see the 
sickness absence rates come down gradually to nearer 8 days sick per FTE. With regard to 
schools, whilst it is the responsibility of the school’s governing body to have oversight of 
attendance management arrangements for staff in schools, the Council does have a 
statutory duty to promote high standards in schools, and effective resource and staff 



3

absence management plays a key role in the delivery of high standards. In promoting high 
standards, the Council should monitor, challenge and support its schools. Although the 
majority of the Island’s schools have a very low rate of staff absence a minority of schools 
have consistently very high absence rates both among teaching and non-teaching staff 
which has an impact on educational standards. There needs to be the same focus and 
discussion on school staff attendance as there is on pupil attendance because education is 
a partnership between pupils, parents and the school. The report proposes measures for 
further improvement including setting a pattern of regular quarterly reporting on school’s 
attendance performance to both the Executive and to Scrutiny.

The Head of Learning confirmed that the Education Service has for many months been 
focussing on addressing schools’ attendance management and that the improvements 
achieved have been significant in a small period of time. Additional resources have been 
channelled into discussions with every school both in the primary and secondary sectors 
and certain schools have been specifically targeted and these efforts have resulted in the 
improvements seen. Approximately 2,263 days have been gained and £250k saved by the 
Council in this period.

The Committee considered the information presented both in the internal report and the 
external audit report regarding the Council’s performance at year end and highlighted the 
following matters –

• The Committee noted the marked improvement in sickness absence rates within 
the Council for 2016/17 as attested to by the Corporate Scorecard and the WAO report. It 
acknowledged the work and commitment at corporate and service levels that had gone into 
strengthening the processes to better manage attendance across the Council.
• The Committee sought clarification of the extent of the  impact – if any, of the 
introduction of smarter working arrangements on attendance within the Council especially 
in terms of improving staff satisfaction and helping staff achieve a better work/life balance 
through measures such as enhanced flexible and home working, hot desking etc. The 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager said no review of any potential 
correlation between smarter working arrangements and improved attendance figures has 
been undertaken. However the improvements that have come about as reported are due to 
the processes put in place through the Chief Executive and Human Resources.
• The Committee sought further clarification of the take-up and feedback from staff in 
relation to smarter working initiatives. The Head of Profession said that where it is 
advantageous to their work, then staff have taken advantage of the alternative and flexible 
ways of working which smarter working promotes; the position is a variable one with a 
number of staff still choosing to attend the workplace and working at home to undertake 
specific pieces of work. The Heads of Service – Learning, Adults’ Services and Highways, 
Waste and Property reported on the take-up of smarter working arrangements from the 
perspective of their own services.
• The Committee noted with regard to Financial Management that although the trend 
is downwards, the expenditure on agency staff remains an area that is ragged Red. The 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer said whilst the distinction between 
agency and consultancy staff is an issue in terms of attributing costs, the expenditure on 
agency staff within the Council especially within the Finance Service has decreased 
significantly. Where there is a need for agency staff e.g. within Children’s Services, the 
process for engaging agency staff is signed off by the Chief Executive.

The Committee, having noted the generally encouraging picture of the Council 
against its operational objectives for Quarter 4 2016/17 as portrayed by the Q4 
Corporate Scorecard, and having been satisfied that underperforming areas have 
been identified and are prioritised and targeted, RESOLVED –



4

• To note and support the areas which the Senior Leadership Team is 
managing to secure improvements into the future as summarised in paragraphs 
1.3.1. to 1.3.4 of the report.
• To note and accept the mitigation measures outlined in relation to the areas 
set out in the aforementioned paragraphs. 

NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING

4 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 2016/17 

The Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social Services for 2016/17 was presented 
for the Committee’s consideration and comment. The report provides a review of how well 
social services were delivered on Anglesey in 2016/17 including the key achievements in 
both Adults’ and Children’s Services as well the challenges that need to be addressed in 
the coming year.

The Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation) and 
Statutory Director of Social Services reported that 2016/17 was a challenging year in terms 
of the context in which social services were delivered. The planning and delivery of 
services were transformed to meet the requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing 
Act (Wales) 2014 (SSWB). In addition, continued austerity and pressures on budgets as 
well as an awareness of likely future trends and demands are necessitating a radical re-
thinking of how services are provided in order to ensure they are sustainable for the future.

The Officer said in relation to Children’s Services that much of the work was driven by the 
recommendations contained within the report by CSSIW on its inspection of Children’s 
Services. These recommendations are being implemented through the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan and will be monitored by the Children’s Panel reporting back on 
progress to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. The focus consequent upon the CSSIW 
report has been on developing a workforce strategy centred on recruitment and retention; 
improving supervision for social workers; improving the quality of practice in relation to child 
protection; strengthening partnership and collaborative working both within the Council with 
other services and outside with partner agencies; undertaking a review of residential 
placements and seeking to reduce the reliance on agency staff.

Adults’ Services have seen a period of stability which has enabled the service to focus on 
the future and to consolidate progress in relation to the development and construction of 
Hafan Cefni; the expansion of the capacity to care for those with dementia on the Island; 
re-tendering the contract for home care; developing prevention initiatives such as the Môn 
Enhanced Care Team and the Night Owls Service; increasing take up of Direct Payments 
and strengthening the Single Point of Access Service. Priorities for the year ahead will 
include modernising services for those with learning disabilities and developing co-
production with providers on the Island.
  
As regards Social Services as a whole there has been an emphasis on workforce 
development and training and on preparing for the introduction at the Council over the next 
few months of a national IT system (WCCIS) which will enable the service to work more 
effectively. Improving engagement with service users especially in terms of listening to the 
views of users through having the What Matters conversation at the point of initial 
assessment, and also in having regard to their experiences in shaping services and 
provision continues to be a key area. There is an ongoing need across social services to 
develop the preventative agenda – taking preventative action will improve the lives and 
wellbeing of individuals and will also help the Authority to manage the increase in demand 
and to use its resources more efficiently and to better effect. Partnership working will 
remain a priority as will a renewed focus on carers and their needs.  



5

The process of preparing the 2016/17 report has differed considerably from that of previous 
years and has resulted in a change of format and style. This is due to new guidance issued 
by the Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru which has been used as a basis 
for the Anglesey report in order to capture the changes made within Social Services 
following the implementation of the SSWA 2014.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services emphasised the progress made as 
well as the challenges ahead and she asked the Committee to consider whether the 
improvement priorities identified within the report are appropriate to the challenging 
environment in which Social Services are operating.

The Committee considered the Annual Report and the context in which the self-
assessment had been made and it raised the following points –

• The Committee noted the improvements both planned and implemented as a result 
of the CSSIW inspection of Children’s Services and as documented in the Annual Report. 
The Committee noted that CSSIW would be re-visiting the Authority to review progress 
against the recommendations made and sought assurance that the Authority has sufficient 
time to implement the programme of improvements before it is re-assessed by CSSIW. The 
Statutory Director of Social Services said that CSSIW intends to follow up on its inspection 
within 12 to 18 months subject to the demands of the regulatory programme both nationally 
and regionally, the resources available and subject also to the regulator being satisfied by 
the rate of progress at Anglesey. Whilst Social Services are working towards a revisit in 
March, 2018 the key consideration throughout the programme of improvement is to ensure 
that improvements made are sustainable in the long-term particularly as budgets continue 
to reduce.
• The Committee noted that in a context of limited resources, partnership and 
collaborative working will take on increasing significance. The Committee therefore sought 
clarification of the scope for the further development of shared services. The Statutory 
Director of Social Services said that Social Services already has a number of teams across 
Adults’ and Children’s services working on a joint basis; whilst these are predominantly with 
BCUHB, there are examples of joint working with Gwynedd Council (the Integrated Family 
Support Service Team) and the Gwynedd and Anglesey Youth Justice Service which 
includes other partner organisations. The Children’s Out of Hours Duty Team is also a joint 
service. The Authority’s joint working arrangements extend beyond its immediate 
neighbours particularly with regard to the development of processes and policies which are 
often on a regional basis.  In entering into joint arrangements the Authority has to be 
mindful of its statutory responsibilities and it will seek to retain sole responsibility for 
significant elements particularly within Children’s Services. There is however scope for 
further effective collaboration e.g. in fostering where the recruitment of foster carers can be 
a challenge.

It was resolved that the Committee is satisfied with regard to the following –

• That the Annual Report has captured the Council’s current position with 
regard to delivering its Social Services.
• That the Annual Report accurately reflects the improvement priorities for both 
Adults and Children’s Services for the forthcoming year.
• That the Annual Report reflects the Council’s accountability and 
responsibility with regard to its Social Services

NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING



6

5 EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY 2017- 2022 

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating the Empty Homes Strategy for 
2017 to 2022 was presented for the Committee’s consideration and comment. The Strategy 
set out the achievements to date as well as how resources will be targeted going forward. 

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services commended the Strategy as a 
positive document in assisting the Authority to continue with the good work begun with 
regard to bringing empty homes back into use thereby helping to meet the housing need on 
the Island.

The Committee considered the Strategy document and made the following points –

• The Committee sought clarification of the basis for the calculation that there are 
currently 840 homes on the Island which have been empty for six months or more. The 
Empty Homes Officer said that the Council Tax section holds data on empty property 
owners and second home owners and provides this information annually to the Empty 
Homes Officer; this information is used to update the empty homes database. The 
database is further updated every three months as empty homes come back into use and 
others become empty. One of the strategic objectives is to maintain and improve the 
accuracy of empty homes data. The reasons why homes become empty can vary from 
property to property.
• The Committee noted that bringing empty homes back into use is a concerted 
endeavour and involves co-operation between a number of services across the Council 
including the enforcement service. The Committee sought assurance that the Enforcement 
Team has sufficient capacity to be able to cope with increasing and varying demands. The 
Empty Homes Officer said that is her responsibility to co-ordinate the Council’s approach to 
empty homes enforcement and this includes undertaking preparatory work in the form of 
collating evidence, drafting reports and outlining the steps that need to be taken. However 
enforcement action is not a quick fix and is always a last resort when all other options have 
failed to produce a satisfactory result. Homeowners on whom notice has been served have 
to be given time to respond and to address the issue. 
• The Committee sought clarification of the process taken in seeking to bring an 
empty property back into use. The Empty Homes Officer said that Officers will always seek 
to work with the owners of empty properties in the first instance. This includes offering 
advice, assistance and options designed to help empty property owners as outlined in the 
toolkit described in section 6 of the report. Where negotiations have failed, and owners of 
long-term empty properties refuse or fail to return their property back into use, then firmer 
measures may be pursued. When such action is required, the Council undertakes to 
adhere to its enforcement principles which provide for fair and consistent enforcement.            
• The Committee sought clarification of the impact of the proposed new nuclear 
power station on housing needs; the availability of housing and on the empty homes issue. 
The Portfolio Member for Housing and Social Services said that the matter is under 
consideration and that one of the many issues and potential benefits being explored in 
ongoing discussions with Horizon with regard to the development of Wylfa Newydd is the 
possibility of bringing more empty properties back into use.  
• The Committee questioned whether it would be possible to extend the strategy to 
include disused chapel buildings which have the potential to be converted into residential 
dwellings e.g. flats. The Empty Homes Officer said that many chapel buildings are listed 
and that she understood that under the new proposed Joint LDP, it may well be more 
difficult for listed chapels to receive consent for conversion into residential use.

Having considered the information presented, the Committee resolved to support 
the Empty Homes Strategy for 2017-2022 and to recommend the strategy to the 
Executive for adoption.



7

NO FURTHER ACTION ENSUING

6 MEMBERSHIP OF PANELS AND BOARDS 

The report of the Interim Scrutiny Manager seeking nomination of Scrutiny Members to 
serve on panels and boards was presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report 
set out the panels, corporate programme boards and service programme boards on which 
representation was required, their function and their reporting arrangements.

It was resolved –

• To nominate the following to serve on the panels and boards listed –

Children’s Services Improvement Panel (1 Member) – Councillor Richard Griffiths

Finance Scrutiny Panel (2 Members) – Councillors Aled Morris Jones and Dylan 
Rees

School Progress Review Scrutiny Panel (4 Members) – Councillors J. Arwel Roberts 
and Alun Roberts (nomination of the remaining 2 Members to be deferred to the 
Committee’s 11th July meeting to allow those Members not present at this meeting 
to express an interest)

Corporate Parenting Panel (1 Member) – Councillor Richard Griffiths

Governance and Business Process Transformation Board (1 Member) – Councillor 
Aled Morris Jones with Councillor Dylan Rees acting as deputy

Adults’ Transformation Programme Board (1 Member) – Councillor Alun Roberts

Libraries, Youth and Heritage Programme Board (1 Member) – Councillor J. Arwel 
Roberts

(Nominations to the Schools Modernisation Programme Board and the Customer 
Service Excellence Programme Board to be made by the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee)

Corporate Safeguarding Board (1 Member) - Councillor Aled Morris Jones with 
Councillor Dylan Rees acting as deputy.

• To note the reporting arrangements for the panels and boards listed as 
outlined in section 4 of the report.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Interim Scrutiny Manager incorporating the Committee’s draft Forward 
Work Programme for 2017/18 was presented for the Committee’s consideration and 
comment.

The Interim Scrutiny Manager reported that the Forward Work Programme as presented 
represents a long list of potential items that were originally put forward under the previous 
Council. Consideration will now be given to ensuring that the work programmes of the two 
scrutiny committees are clearly aligned; this will be discussed in the Scrutiny Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs Forum. The objective is to reduce the volume of business to be considered at 



8

each meeting to enable the Committee to focus in more detail and to greater effect on key 
issues. The Work Programme as presented represents the current draft and will be subject 
to ongoing review.

It was resolved to accept and to note the Forward Work Programme as an initial draft 
outline of the Committee’s programme of business for the coming year.

ACTION ARISING: Interim Scrutiny Manager to review the Work programme in 
consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair with reference to the Executive’s and the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee’s respective work programmes.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones
Chair


